




Semifinals
Edmonton Miners def Saskatchewan SWAT 4-0

Calgary Mounties def Raiders Lacrosse Club 4-3
Final

Edmonton Miners def Calgary Mounties 3-2

Semifinals
Coquitlam Adanacs def Port Coquitlam Saints 3-0
Victoria Shamrocks def Nanaimo Timbermen 3-0

Final
Coquitlam Adanacs def Victoria Shamrocks 4-1

Quarterfinals
Orangeville Northmen def Six Nations Arrows 3-0
Burlington Blaze def St. Catharines Athletics 3-0
Mimico Mountaineers def Whitby Warriors 3-0

Toronto Beaches def Oakville Buzz 3-1



Semifinals
Orangeville Northmen def Toronto Beaches 4-0
Burlington Blaze def Mimico Mountaineers 4-1



Final

Burlington Blaze def Orangeville Northmen 4-2

RMLL




Top Save Percentage
Trace Stewart .862 (CGY)

Points Leader
Nathan Lam 41 (CGY)




BCJALL




Top Save Percentage
Jack Kask .843 (COQ)

Points Leader
Stuart Phillips 34 (COQ)




OJLL




Top Save Percentage 

Christopher Origlieri .851 (ORA)
Points Leader 

Braedon Saris 80 (BUR)
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#
1
2
3
5
7
9
12
14
15
16
17
18
20
21
23
24
26
28
30
42
44
55
66
71
73
77
88
35

Name
Jace Simington-Lesanko

Carter McAdam
Hudson Chivers (A)

Xander Maxwell 
Jackson Ganton
Bauer Swystun

Jack Royer
Ben Vanderkley

Luke Bowen
Ronin Pusch (A)

Mathieu Gautier (A)
Declan Fitzpatrick 

Jonah Borynec
Blake Harrison

Matthew Mcfadden
Thomas Gallagher

Reese Barnes
Sean Kriwokon
Tyden Redlick
Zayden Blake

Kean Moon
Ben Soenen 
Alex Lemieux

Briley Maxwell
Callin Harris
Zach Basisty

Lukas Nielsen
Tommy Wood

Birth Year
2002
2003
2003
2004
2002
2003
2003
2003
2004
2002
2002
2003
2005
2005
2003
2005
2003
2002
2005
2004
2002
2003
2003
2003
2002
2003
2004
2004

Height
6'5
6'1
6'4
5’9
5'11
6'2
5'9
6'0
6'0
6'0
6'0
6’5
6'2
6'3
6'2
6'2
6'1
6’4
6'3
6'1
6'1
6'3
6'0
6'3

5'10
6'2
6’2
6’2

Weight
205
175
205
150
180
205
170
190
185
185
188
215
215
165
180
180
185
205
175
165
165
210
186
190
160
190
180
180

Hometown
St Albert

Edmonton
Edmonton
Edmonton
St Albert

Prince Albert
Edmonton
Beaumont
Edmonton
St Albert
St Albert
Langley

Jack Fish Lake
Sherwood Park

Edmonton
Wainwright

Sherwood Park
Airdrie

Sherwood Park
Bonnyville

Calgary
New Westminster

Edmonton
Edmonton
Stony Plain

Westlock
New Westminster

Calgary

College/Pro
N/A
N/A

Newberry College
University of Maryland, Baltimore

Shooting Eagles (ALL)
Tusculum University

Queens University of Charlotte
Mount Olive

Tusculum University
Panther City (NLL)
Panther City (NLL)

N/A
Florida Tech

Tusculum University
Skidmore College

Robert Morris University
Black Fish (ALL)

Simon Fraser University
N/A

University of Alberta
Robert Morris University

Young Harris College
Queens University of Charlotte

Newberry College
Queens University of Charlotte

Mercer University
N/A
N/A

EDMONTON MINERSEDMONTON MINERS

Head Coach: John Lintz
Assistant Coach: Richard Lachlan

Assistant Coach: Ben Snider
Assistant Coach: Cory Takahara



#
0
1
2
3
4
5
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Name
Trace Stewart
Justin Melnyk
Lukas Olsson
Arley Wasson
Davis Dame

Jackson Laurie
Carter Cook
Conner Cook

Adam Kennedy
Ries Bower

Matt Flammenspeck
Max McKernan

Nathan Lam
Nic Shankland
Caiden Moon

Mason McQuiggin
Jayce Dievert

Skylar Running Rabbit
Matthew Colebrook

Hayden Wasson
Carter Linkletter

Will McKay
Caden Pickell
Jacob R Berg

Jeremy Wudrick
Jacob Berg

Mason Rockley
Riley Isaacs

Daine Mattson

Age
21
17
21
17
21
21
19
21
21
19
21
20
21
19
18
21
18
21
20
18
18
21
19
20
18
20
19
20
17

Height/Weight
6’7’’ 265
6’2” 185
6’ 200
6’ 190

6’3” 185
6’2” 195
6’1” 185
5’10” 175

6’ 187
5’11” 192
6’1’’ 200

NA
5’9’’ 170

5’10” 190 
6’3”” 185
6” 198

6’1” 205
5’11” 210
6’3” 220
5’10” 183
5’9” 185
6’2” 180
6’4” 190
5’10” 180
6’4” 225

NA
5’10” 170
6’2” 215
5’11” 164

Hometown/Drafted/Committed
Fort Sask/Parkland Posse
Calgary Sabrecats
Calgary Hornets/Richmond
Calgary Axemen
Calgary Sabrecats/Dalhousie
Lethbridge
Lethbridge
Lethbridge
Lethbridge
Lethbridge/American International College
Okotoks/Florida Southern
Calgary
Rockyview/Indianapolis 
Calgary Axemen/Lake Erie College
Calgary Axemen/Robert Morris
Calgary Hornets/Florida Southern
Calgary Sabrecats
Rockyview/Tompkins Cortland Community College
Calgary Sabrecats/Limestone
Calgary Axemen
Calgary Axemen/American International College
Calgary Hornets/St. Bonaventure
Calgary Axemen/Bellarmine
Rockyview
Saskatoon/Lander
Rockyview
Calgary Axemen/Indianapolis
Calgary Axemen/Simon Fraser
Medicine Hat

CALGARY MOUNTIESCALGARY MOUNTIES

Head Coach: Cody Hawkins
Assistant Coach: Travis Getz

Assistant Coach: Al Houghton



#
1
2
3
6
7

12
15
17
18
19
4
21
22
24
27
28
29
31
35
36
44
45
66
71
77
88
98

Name
Tristan Lomas
Cody Malawski
Stuart Phillips

Jack Charboneau
Nathan Chalmers

Robbie Turpin
David Charney
Remo Schenato

Luca Antongiovanni
Owen Barrow
Ryan Favaro
Cole Kennett

Ty Banks
Carter Clark

Parker Kennedy
Jordan Reed
Jaxon Dillon

Thomas Ungaro
Jack Kask

Ben Coghill
Jordan Cecchetto

Jaxon Smart
Jaxon Fridge

Austin Ducommen
Logan Mellish
Max Semple
Ben Musso

Age
20
19
21
20
18
20
20
20
21
20
20
18
19
21
18
18
19
21
19
18
17
19
20
21
19
21
20

Height/Weight
5’11”  180
5’10”  175
5’11”  195
6’2”  190
5’11”  170
6’0”  170
6’2”  185
6’4”  230
6’0”  185
6’2”  220
5’8”  160
6’2”  175

5’11”  190
5’10”  205
6’0”  165
6’1”  170
5’10”  175
6’0”  265
6’0”  185
5’10”  173
6’0”  185
5’11”  185
5’10”  165

6’5”
6’1”
6’0”
5’11”

Home Town/Drafted/Committed
Coquitlam
Maple Ridge/Denver
Port Coquitlam/Johns Hopkins
Coquitlam/Johns Hopkins
Coquitlam/Utah
Coquitlam/SFU
Coquitlam/RIT
Coquitlam
Coquitlam/UNC
Kamloops
Coquitlam/Colgate
Coquitlam/Fairfax
Coquitlam/Georgetown
Coquitlam/Lander
Port Coquitlam/Providence
Coquitlam/Canisius
Victoria/St.Bonaventure
Coquitlam
Maple Ridge/Marquette
Maple Ridge/Albany
Coquitlam
Maple Ridge/Cornell
Coquitlam/Canisius
New West/Towson
West Vancouver
Coquitlam/Drexel
Coquitlam

COQUITLAM ADANACSCOQUITLAM ADANACS

Head Coach: PETER TELLIS
Assistant Coach: DAREN FRIDGE

Assistant Coach: ETHAN TICEHURST



#
0

30
66
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
12
13
14
15
16
17
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

First Name
Thomas
Deacan

Cal
Steve

Chuck 
Owen

Cooper
Andrew

Nicholas 
Cameron
Brendan

Connor
Josh 
Alex 

Ty
Brooks 

Will
Sam

Jayden
Owen

Braedon
Zack

Coltrane
Ben

Alexis
Hayden

BIRTHDATE
5/16/2004
9/20/2002
5/28/2003
5/2/2002
2/27/2004



10/27/2003
11/8/2002
7/2/2003

10/16/2002
10/1/2002
12/4/2003
4/30/2002
11/1/2003

12/10/2003
6/10/2002
9/12/2003
5/18/2002
9/9/2002
1/19/2004
2/9/2002
6/1/2002
1/8/2002
5/5/2002
2/2/2002

11/6/2005

HEIGHT
6'3
6'1
6'1
5'0
5'10



6'4
6'1
6'2
6'0
6'1
6'3
5'9
6'3

5'10
5'11
6'0
6'2
5'9
6'4
6'3

5'10
6'5
5'10
6'0
5'10

WEIGHT
180
190
190
165
170



210
180
235
185
195
200
160
205
160
185
180
190
180
190
210
170
205
220
187
180

HOMETOWN
Stittsville

Curve Lake
Mimico
Mantua

Burlington



Hamilton 
Burlington

Milton
Ottawa 

Burlington
Osgoode
Windsor

Burlington
Burlington
Burlington
Hamilton
Ottawa

Brantford
Ottawa 

Burlington
Nepean

Burlington
Orillia

Terrebonne
Waterdown

College/Pro
NA

Philadelphia (NLL) 
McGill University

Robert Morris
Johns Hopkins



Davis and Elkins

NA
Guelph 

NA
Marquette

NA
St. Bonaventure

Ohio State
Johns Hopkins
North Carolina
Robert Morris

NA
Bellarmine

NA
Princeton

Newberry College
UMass

Colgate University
Canisius 

NA
NA

BURLINGTON BLAZEBURLINGTON BLAZE

Head Coach: DAN MACRAE
Assistant Coach: KEVIN BROWNELL

Assistant Coach: JUSTIN WILSON-KIRBY
Assistant Coach: ALEX CREPINSEK

Assistant Coach: MJ KIEKEBELT

Last Name
Kiazyk
Knott
Leaver-Preyra
Dellemonach
Rawson
Wills
Jackson
Vradenburg (C)
Volkov
York
Boyle (A)
Nock
Rosa
Marinier
English
English (A)
Macleod
Parent
Smith
Tasse
Saris (A)
Thompson
Tyson
Trumble
Simard (A)
Hiltz



The Governor General, the 4th Earl of Minto (Sir Gilbert John
Murray Kynmond Elliot), donated the ‘Minto Cup’ in 1901 for

challenge competition to be awarded to the top Senior ‘amateur’
team among the championship teams of the ‘Senior’ leagues
across Canada. Within three years, challengers included both

‘amateur’ and ‘under-the-table’ professional teams.
 

By 1910, the Minto Cup was taken over by the newly emerging
West Coast professional league and became symbolic of lacrosse

pre-eminence in the professional ranks, the New Westminster
Salmonbellies dominating professional play at the time. When the
West Coast professional league ended in 1924, the Minto Cup was

put into storage and for a time ‘lost and forgotten’.
 

The Minto Cup was transferred to the Canadian Lacrosse
Association in the early 1930s and in 1937 was designated as the

top Canadian Junior A box lacrosse championship award. The
first Junior A team to capture the Minto Cup championship was
the Orillia Terriers, defeating the Vancouver Burrard Bluebirds.

Since that time, with a brief interlude during the war years (1943,
1944, 1945) and the Covid-19 pandemic (2020, 2021), the Minto
Cup has remained the pre-eminent symbol of Junior A lacrosse

excellence across Canada.



THE MINTO CUP
A BRIEF HISTORY



Previous Minto Cup
Junior A Champions

1937 Orillia Terriers
1938 Mimico Mountaineers

1939 no decision
1940 Ontario All-Stars

1941–1946 (no competition, World War II)
1947 St. Catharines Athletics

1948 Vancouver Burrards
1949 Vancouver Norburn Eagletime

1950 St. Catharines Athletics
1951 Mimico Mountaineers
1952 Brampton Excelsiors

1953 New Westminster Salmonacs
1954 Vancouver PNE Junior Indians

1955 Long Branch Monarchs
1956 Mount Pleasant (Vancouver) No.177 Legionnaires

1957 Brampton ABC Excelsiors
1958 Brampton ABC Excelsiors
1959 Brampton ABC Excelsiors

1960 New Westminster Salmonbellies
1961 Hastings Legionnaires

1962 Victoria Shamrocks
1963 Oshawa Green Gaels
1964 Oshawa Green Gaels
1965 Oshawa Green Gaels
1966 Oshawa Green Gaels
1967 Oshawa Green Gaels
1968 Oshawa Green Gaels
1969 Oshawa Green Gaels

1970 Lakeshore Maple Leafs
1971 Richmond Roadrunners

1972 Peterborough PCO’s
1973 Peterborough PCO’s
1974 Peterborough PCO’s

1975 Peterborough Gray-Munros
1976 Victoria MacDonalds
1977 Burnaby Cablevision
1978 Burnaby Cablevision
1979 Burnaby Cablevision

1980 Whitby CBC Builders
1981 Peterborough James Gang
1982 Peterborough James Gang
1983 Peterborough James Gang

1984 Whitby Warriors
1985 Whitby Warriors

1986 Peterborough Maulers
1987 Peterborough Maulers

1988 Victoria-Esquimalt Legion
1989 Peterborough Maulers

1990 St. Catharines Athletics
1991 St. Catharines Athletics

1992 Six Nations Arrows
1993 Orangeville Northmen

1994 New Westminster Salmonbellies
1995 Orangeville Northmen
1996 Orangeville Northmen

1997 Whitby Warriors
1998 Burnaby Lakers
1999 Whitby Warriors
2000 Burnaby Lakers

2001 St. Catharines Athletics
2002 Burnaby Lakers

2003 St. Catharines Athletics
2004 Burnaby Lakers
2005 Burnaby Lakers

2006 Peterborough Lakers
2007 Six Nations Arrows

2008 Orangeville Northmen
2009 Orangeville Northmen

2010 Coquitlam Adanacs
2011 Whitby Warriors

2012 Orangeville Northmen
2013 Whitby Warriors

2014 Six Nations Arrows
2015 Six Nations Arrows
2016 Coquitlam Adanacs
2017 Six Nations Arrows
2018 Coquitlam Adanacs

2019 Orangeville Northmen
2020, 2021 (no competition, Covid-19 Pandemic)

2022 Whitby Warriors


